

Appeal No. 24-4333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY,
a federally recognized Indian tribe,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
a Delaware corporation,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
THE HONORABLE ROBERT S. LASNIK, JUDGE
CASE No. 2:15-cv-00543-RSL

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP**

BEN FEUER
MICHAEL VON LOEWENFELDT
96 JESSIE STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
BEN.FEUER@CALG.COM
MICHAEL.VONLOEWENFELDT@CALG.COM

U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

JONATHAN D. URICK
KEVIN R. PALMER
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000
JURICK@USCHAMBER.COM
KPALMER@USCHAMBER.COM

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Equity Requires a Balance Between Depriving a Wrongdoer of Unlawful Profits and Unjustly Enriching a Party That Was Not Actually Harmed	5
II. The District Court’s “But For” Analysis Incorrectly Treats Every Inch of a 1,500-Mile Journey as the Whole Journey	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020)	7
<i>Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-602, 2023 WL 4043961 (W.D. Wis. June 16, 2023)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Inversiones y Procesadora Tropical Inprotsa, S.A. v. Del Monte Int’l GmbH</i> , No. 21-13059, 2023 WL 4534181 (11th Cir. July 13, 2023)	7
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020)	5, 6, 7, 12, 14
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888)	12
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ass’n of Am. R.Rs., <i>Freight Rail Facts & Figures</i> (Oct. 2024), https://www.aar.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/AAR-Facts-Figures-Fact-Sheet.pdf	8
Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>General Pipeline FAQs</i> , https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/faqs/general-pipeline-faqs (last updated Nov. 6, 2018)	8
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 3 (2011)	5
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 40 (2011)	6, 11
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 51 (2011)	6, 13
Scenic Am., <i>Undergrounding Utility Infrastructure</i> , https://www.scenic.org/why-scenic-conservation/energy-infrastructure-and-equity/undergrounding-utility-infrastructure/ (last visited Dec. 13, 2024)	9

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29
